

No. 12-\_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GEORGE H. EDWARDS, JR.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STEPHEN DEWALT, WARDEN,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

CRAIG I. CHOSIAD

*Counsel of Record*

DONALD B. AYER

JONES DAY

51 Louisiana Ave., NW

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 879-3939

cichosiad@jonesday.com

October 1, 2012

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT.....	3
A. Background Law .....	3
B. Procedural History.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	9
I. THE COURTS OF APPEALS ARE SPLIT IN THEIR INTERPRETATION OF THE FEDERAL STATUTE GOVERNING THE EFFECT OF A NEW CONVICTION ON AN EXISTING TERM OF PAROLE. ....	9
A. The decision below creates a new circuit split on whether “prison street time” may be automatically forfeited.....	10
B. The courts of appeals are now split 4-1 on whether “true street time” may be automatically forfeited.....	12

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
II. THE QUESTION PRESENTED MERITS THE ATTENTION OF THIS COURT BECAUSE IT AFFECTS THOUSANDS OF PAROLEES, WHOSE TREATMENT IS DETERMINED BY WHICH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT THEY HAPPEN TO BE RESIDING IN. ....	13
III. THE CASE BELOW WAS WRONGLY DECIDED. ....	15
CONCLUSION .....	19
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (June 1, 2012) .....	1a
APPENDIX B: Memorandum and Opinion of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Kentucky (April 8, 2009) .....	15a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass'n v. NLRB</i> , 499 U.S. 606 (1991) .....	15, 16, 17
<i>Bressman v. Farrier</i> , 498 U.S. 1126 (1991) .....	14
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	18
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990) .....	19
<i>Dolfi v. Pontesso</i> , 156 F.3d 696 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	19
<i>FPC v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 377 U.S. 33 (1964) .....	16, 17, 18
<i>Harris v. Day</i> , 649 F.2d 755 (10th Cir. 1981) .....	10, 12
<i>Heckler v. Campbell</i> , 461 U.S. 458 (1983) .....	16
<i>Munguia v. U.S. Parole Commission</i> , 871 F.2d 517 (5th Cir. 1989) .....	13
<i>Rizzo v. Armstrong</i> , 921 F.2d 855 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	11, 12, 14
<i>United States ex rel. Del Genio v. U.S. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 644 F.2d 585 (7th Cir. 1980) .....	5, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Storer Broadcasting Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 192 (1956) .....	16, 17, 18

v  
**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Thompson/Center Arms Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 505 (1992) .....	19
<b>STATUTES</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 717c(a).....	18
18 U.S.C. § 723c (1946).....	5
18 U.S.C. § 1343.....	7
18 U.S.C. § 3621(b) .....	15
18 U.S.C. § 4205 (1970) .....	5
18 U.S.C. § 4206.....	4
18 U.S.C. § 4207.....	4
18 U.S.C. § 4208.....	4
18 U.S.C. § 4210(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 4214.....	5, 11
21 U.S.C. § 841(c) (1970) .....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2241.....	1, 8
29 U.S.C. § 159(b) .....	17
47 U.S.C. § 309.....	18
Parole Commission and Reorganization Act, Pub. L. No. 94-233, 90 Stat. 219 (1976) (codified at 18 U.S.C. §§ 4201-4218).....	3
Comprehensive Crime Control Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, Title II, 98 Stat. 1976 (effective Nov. 1, 1987) .....	3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Pub. L. No. 101-650, Title III, § 316, 104 Stat. 5115 (1990) .....	4
Pub. L. No. 112-44, § 2, 125 Stat. 532 (2011) .....	4
<b>RULES AND REGULATIONS</b>	
28 C.F.R. § 2.47 .....	7, 9
28 C.F.R. § 2.52 .....	2, 14
28 C.F.R. § 2.52 App. ....	6
28 C.F.R. § 2.52(c)(2) (1976) .....	<i>passim</i>
Paroling, Recommitting and Supervising Federal Prisoners,	
41 Fed. Reg. 19,327 (May 12, 1976) .....	6
Paroling, Recommitting and Supervising Federal Prisoners ,	
42 Fed. Reg. 39,808 (Aug. 5, 1977) .....	6
Paroling, Recommitting and Supervising Federal Prisoners,	
53 Fed. Reg. 47,186 (Nov. 22, 1988) .....	6
Modification of Procedures for Forfeiture of Time Under Parole Supervision,	
55 Fed. Reg. 42,184 (Oct. 18, 1990) .....	7, 14
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a) .....	14
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Drew S. Days, III, <i>No Striped Pants And Morning Coat: The Solicitor General in the State And Lower Federal Courts</i> ,	
11 Ga. St. U. L. Rev. 645 (1995) .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Norman J. Singer &amp; J.D. Shambie Singer, Statutes and Statutory Construction (7th ed. 2008)</i> .....	18
United States Department of Justice, <i>History of the Federal Parole System</i> (May 2003) .....	3, 4
United States Parole Commission, <i>FY 2013 Performance Budget, Congressional Submission</i> (Feb. 2012) .....	3, 13
